
EN - INSTRUCTION MANUAL - p. 2
FR - MANUEL D’UTILISATION - p. 7
DE - BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG - S. 12
NL - HANDLEIDING - p. 17 
ES - MANUAL DE USO - p. 22 

MANUAL

STAND-ALONE BLUETOOTH SPEAKER  
"CONNECTED KARAOKE" 120W

ENCEINTE BLUETOOTH AUTONOME  
SPECIAL "KARAOKE CONNECTE" 120W

AKKUBETRIEBENER BLUETOOTH-LAUTSPRECHER 
"CONNECTED KARAOKE" 120W

Ref.

KARAHOME-BK / KARAHOME-WH
 Code:  10-9012   /   Code: 10-9010



MANUAL - KARAHOME

2

©Copyright LOTRONIC 2023

1

2 3

4 5 6 7 8 9

COAX

AUX USB

TF

DC5V5
2 3

1

4

TOP PANEL CONTROLS • COMMANDES SUR LE DESSUS
BEDIENELEMENTE AUF DER OBERSEITE • CONTROLES OP HET BOVENPANEEL

REAR PANEL CONNECTORS • CONNECTEURS A L'ARRIERE
ANSCHLÜSSE AUF DER RÜCKSEITE • CONNECTOREN OP HET ACHTERPANEEL
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STAND-ALONE BLUETOOTH SPEAKER “CONNECTED KARAOKE” 120W
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Congratulations to the purchase of your new speaker. 
EXPLANATION OF SIGNS

Accordance with the requirements of UK standard

The product is for indoor use only
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout 
the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, 
recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, 

please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can 
take this product for environmental safe recycling.
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND DANGER WARNINGS 
• Please read the manual carefully and keep it for future reference.
• The device may not be exposed to extreme temperatures (< +5°C / > +35°C), strong vibrations or heavy 

mechanical strain during operation.
• Keep away from rain and moisture. If the unit gets wet, wipe it dry with a towel.
• The device must only be connected to a power supply of the type described.
• Do not remove the cover or back, as there are no user-serviceable parts inside.
• Please place the device on a level, stable platform. Never place the device on an unstable or movable sur-

face. The device might fall and injure persons or get damaged.
CHARGING THE BATTERY
Prior to first use, connect the supplied charging cable to the 5V input and to a suitable USB mains adaptor deliv-
ering a charging current of 5V 2A. The battery status light will light up in red during charging and goes off when 
the battery is fully charged. 

IMPORTANT NOTE ON LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES
1. PRIOR to using the unit for the first time, please charge fully the battery without any interrup-
tion.  
2. Charge the battery regularly after each use. Don't wait until it is discharged! 
3. DON'T allow the battery to discharge completely, otherwise it will lose 20% of its capacity or even 
be totally damaged! If the voltage becomes too low, the internal circuits are not powered anymore and it will 
become impossible to recharge the battery! 
4. If you don't use the unit for a longer period of time, it is recommended to charge it at 40% of its capacity and 
check/charge it once per month. 
The life time of the battery depends on the observance of these recommendations.

** BATTERIES ARE NOT COVERED BY THE WARRANTY ** 
WE CANNOT BE HELD RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGED BATTERIES FURTHER TO THE NON-OBSERVANCE 

OF THESE BASIC RULES. 
FUNCTIONS OF THE BUTTONS
1. VOLUME: Anticlockwise control - to turn down the speaker volume; clockwise control + to turn up the 

speaker volume.
2. Long press to power ON/OFF 
3. TONE: Short press to change the sound of the wireless microphone. There are 5 options:  

Change male voice into female voice,  
Change female voice into male voice,  
Monster voice,  
Child voice,  
Reverb effect 

4. Short press to power ON/OFF the led light, short press to change the light mode.
5. Short press for last song, long press to turn down the wireless microphone’s volume.
6. Short press for play/pause; long press to change the speaker mode to Bluetooth, TF CARD, USB, AUX.
7. Short press for next song, long press to turn up the wireless microphone’s volume.
8. Echo-: Short press to reduce the reverberation of the wireless microphone.
9. Echo+: Short press to increase the reverberation of the wireless microphone.
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CONNECTORS ON THE REAR
1. TF card input
2. AUX input: Connect an external sound source such as a CD player, discman, etc.
3. USB stick input
4. USB-C connector to charge the built-in battery
5. Coax input to connect the audio output of a TV set
BLUETOOTH PAIRING
When the speaker is switched on, it is in Bluetooth mode. Activate the Bluetooth function on your mobile phone, 
search KARAHOME and link it. Now you can play the music from your mobile phone.
USB/TF OPERATION
Insert a USB/TF device. The speaker will switch automatically into the relevant mode and play the files.
AUX/COAX OPERATION
Connect an external device to the AUX or COAX connector and select AUX or COAX by keeping the Play/Pause 
button pressed. The COAX input allows connection to a TV set to route the TV sound to the speaker.
WIRELESS MICROPHONES
Switch the microphone(s) on and wait for 3 seconds. They will connect automatically.

SPECIAL KARAOKE SOLUTIONS
There are several solutions to route the sound from your TV set through the KARAHOME while watching the 
video on your TV screen.
1. Via WIFI or 4G
Connect KARAHOME via Bluetooth to your TV set. On your TV set, go to a website offering Karaoke Videos. Se-
lect a song. Read the lyrics on your TV screen while getting the sound from your KARAHOME.
2. TV sets with Bluetooth but no internet connection
Connect a Wifi box via HDMI to your TV set. Connect the wifibox to the internet. Connect your KARAHOME via 
Bluetooth to the TV set. The sound from the TV set is transmitted via Bluetooth to KARAHOME.
Or
Connect the headphones output from your TV set to the AUX input of KARAHOME.
3. TV set with HDMI but no Bluetooth
Connect your PC to KARAHOME via Bluetooth or cable (headphone output of PC to AUX input of KARAHOME). 
Connect your PC, smartphone or tablet PC via an HDMI cable to your TV set. Go to a website offering Karaoke 
videos, select a song, start the video and sing along.
SPECIFICATIONS
Power supply .................................................................................................5V 2A via USB-C lead (included)
Rechargeable batteries ..................................................................... Li-ion 3.7V 4000mAh 14.8Wh (speaker)
........................................................................................................................................3.7V 1200mAh (mic)
Operating time on battery ............................................................................................................... 5-6 hours
Charging time .................................................................................................................................. 3.5 hours
BT freq. band .......................................................................................................................... 2402-2480MHz
Max. RF emission of BT .....................................................................................................................3.98dBm
Mic frequency ......................................................................................................................................2.4GHz
Max. RF emission of mics ..................................................................................................................3.45dBm
Dimensions ..................................................................................................................... 260 x 270 x 220mm
Weight .................................................................................................................................................... 2.2kg
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ENCEINTE BLUETOOTH AUTONOME SPECIAL "KARAOKE CONNECTE" 120W
INTRODUCTION
Nous vous remercions pour l’achat de cette enceinte.
EXPLICATION DES SYMBOLES

Ce symbole signifie que cet appareil ne doit être mis aux déchets ménagers dans aucun pays de la Communauté euro-
péenne afin d’éviter de nuire à l’environnement et à la santé humaine. Il convient d’en disposer d’une manière respon-
sable afin de promouvoir la réutilisation des matériaux. Pour retourner votre appareil usagé, merci d’utiliser les systèmes 

de retours et de ramassage mis en place ou de contacter votre revendeur chez qui vous avez acheté l’appareil. Ils peuvent 
reprendre cet appareil pour un recyclage écologique.
En conformité avec les exigences de la norme CE
Utilisation uniquement à l'intérieur

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
• Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel et le conserver pour référence ultérieure.
• L’appareil ne doit pas être exposé à des températures extrêmes (< +5°C / > +35°C), à de fortes vibrations ou 
à des contraintes mécaniques importantes pendant son fonctionnement.
• Ne pas exposer à l’eau et l’humidité. Si l’appareil a été mouillé, essuyez-le avec un chiffon sec.
• L’appareil ne doit être raccordé qu’à une alimentation électrique du type décrit.
• Ne retirez pas le couvercle ou le dos de l’appareil, car il ne contient aucune pièce susceptible d’être réparée 
par l’utilisateur.
• Placez l’appareil sur une plate-forme plane et stable. Ne placez jamais l’appareil sur une surface instable ou 
mobile. L’appareil pourrait tomber et blesser des personnes ou être endommagé.
CHARGER LA BATTERIE
Avant la première utilisation, connectez le câble de charge fourni à l'entrée 5V et à un adaptateur secteur USB 
approprié fournissant un courant de charge de 5V 2A. Le voyant d'état de la batterie  s'allume en rouge pen-
dant la charge et s'éteint lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée. 

NOTE IMPORTANTE: PRODUITS AVEC DES BATTERIES AU LITHIUM 
1. AVANT la première utilisation, chargez complètement la batterie. 
2. Rechargez la batterie régulièrement après chaque utilisation sans attendre qu’elle soit déchargée.
3. NE JAMAIS laisser décharger complètement la batterie sous peine de perdre 20 % de sa capacité, 
voire sa perte totale! 
Si la tension devient trop faible, le circuit interne n’est plus alimenté et il sera impossible de recharger la batte-
rie ! 
4. Si vous n’utilisez pas le produit pendant une durée prolongée, il est recommandé de charger la batterie à 
40% et de la vérifier/charger une fois par mois.

** LES BATTERIES NE SONT PAS GARANTIES ** 
Nous déclinons toute responsabilité pour des batteries endommagées prématurément suite au 

non-respect de ces règles de base.
DESCRIPTION DU DESSUS
1. VOLUME : Tournez dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre pour baisser le volume du haut-parleur ; 

tournez dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour augmenter le volume du haut-parleur.
2. Maintenir appuyé pour allumer/éteindre 
3. TONE : Appui court pour modifier le son du microphone sans fil. Il existe 5 options :  

Transformer la voix masculine en voix féminine,  
Transformer la voix féminine en voix masculine,  
Voix de monstre,  
Voix d'enfant,  
Effet de réverbération 

4. Appui court pour allumer/éteindre la lumière LED, appui court pour changer le mode d'éclairage.
5. Appui court pour la dernière chanson, appui long pour baisser le volume du microphone sans fil.
6. Appui court pour la lecture/pause ; appui long pour changer le mode du haut-parleur en Bluetooth, TF 

CARD, USB, AUX.
7. Appui court pour la chanson suivante, appui long pour augmenter le volume du microphone sans fil.
8. Echo- : Appui court pour réduire la réverbération du microphone sans fil.
9. Echo+ : pression courte pour augmenter la réverbération du microphone sans fil.
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APPAIRAGE BLUETOOTH
Lorsque l'enceinte est allumée, elle est en mode Bluetooth. Activez la fonction Bluetooth sur votre téléphone 
portable, recherchez KARAHOME et associez-le. Vous pouvez maintenant écouter la musique de votre téléphone 
portable.
FONCTIONNEMENT USB/TF
Insérez un périphérique USB/TF. L'enceinte passe automatiquement au mode approprié et lit les fichiers.
FONCTIONNEMENT AUX/COAX
Connectez un appareil externe au connecteur AUX ou COAX et sélectionnez AUX ou COAX en maintenant la 
touche Play/Pause enfoncée. L'entrée COAX permet de connecter un téléviseur afin d'acheminer le son du télé-
viseur vers l'enceinte.
MICROPHONES SANS FIL
Allumez le(s) microphone(s) et attendez 3 secondes. Ils se connectent automatiquement.
SOLUTIONS SPÉCIALES KARAOKÉ
Il existe plusieurs solutions pour acheminer le son de votre téléviseur à travers le KARAHOME tout en regardant 
la vidéo sur votre écran de télévision.
1. Par WIFI ou 4G
Connectez le KARAHOME par Bluetooth à votre téléviseur. Sur votre téléviseur, rendez-vous sur un site propo-
sant des vidéos karaoké. Sélectionnez une chanson. Lisez les paroles sur l'écran de votre téléviseur tout en 
écoutant le son de votre KARAHOME.
2. Téléviseurs avec Bluetooth mais sans connexion internet
Connectez une smartbox via HDMI à votre téléviseur. Connectez la smartbox à internet. Connectez votre KA-
RAHOME par Bluetooth au téléviseur. Le son du téléviseur est transmis par Bluetooth au KARAHOME.
Ou bien
Connectez la sortie casque de votre téléviseur à l'entrée AUX du KARAHOME.
3. Téléviseur avec HDMI mais sans Bluetooth
Connectez votre PC au KARAHOME par Bluetooth ou par câble (sortie casque du PC vers l'entrée AUX du KA-
RAHOME). Connectez votre PC, smartphone ou tablette PC via un câble HDMI à votre téléviseur. Rendez-vous 
sur un site internet proposant des vidéos Karaoké, sélectionnez une chanson, lancez la vidéo et chantez.

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Boomer .................................................................................................................................................. 10cm
Tweeter ...................................................................................................................................................1.25"
Puissance max. ......................................................................................................................................120W
Alimentation .............................................................................................................5V 2A par cordon USB-C
Batteries rechargeables ................................................................................... Li-ion 7V 4000mAh (enceinte)
...................................................................................................................................3.7V 1200mAh (micros)
Autonomie ..................................................................................................................................... 5-6 heures
Durée de charge .............................................................................................................................3.5 heures
Bande de fréquences BT ......................................................................................................... 2402-2480MHz
Puissance d'émission HF max. du BT ................................................................................................3.98dBm
Fréquence des micros ..........................................................................................................................2.4GHz
Puissance d'émission HF max. des micros ........................................................................................3.45dBm
Dimensions ..................................................................................................................... 260 x 270 x 220mm
Poids ...................................................................................................................................................... 2.2kg
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View the product on our website

Imported from China by LOTRONIC S.A.
Rue F. Englert 17 • Bt 2
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Any problem or question?
Join us on facebook

Follow us on Instagram




